equity shares, which were converted into the fully paid shares after receipt of balance investment amount from the 
subscriber on November 21, 2023. The shares were also issued to foreign investors and a compliance under FEMA 
was duly ensured.

(ii)	 As on March 31, 2024, the Authorized Capital of the Company stood at D 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crore) 
divided into 6,50,00,000 equity shares each of D 10/-. During the year, the Authorized Capital was increased by  
D 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore) by adding 50,00,000 equity shares each of D 10/- and the existing 53,00,000 
Preference Shares each of D 10/- got converted into 53,00,000 equity shares each of D 10/-.

[...]

hold office for the second term of three consecutive years with effect from 18th August, 2023, not liable to retire 
by rotation.

**Mr. Rohit Chokhani (DIN: 01984506) was re-appointed as the Managing Director of the Company for a term 
of five years with effect from 1st October, 2023, not liable to retire by rotation, and his remuneration was fixed 
at D 1,03,50,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Only);

**The Board and the Shareholders at its meeting held on June 15, 2023 and July 10, 2023, respectively, 
approved the Remuneration of Mr. Praveen Kumar Agrawal (DIN: 08064084), Whole Time Director & CEO of 
the Company, to be fixed at D 87,40,000/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh Forty Thousand Only) by way of salary, 
perquisites, allowances etc.

Details of change in composition of the Board during the current and previous financial year.

Sr.No. Name of 
Director

Capacity (i.e., Executive/ Non-
Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter 
nominee/ Independent)